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CAMBRIA October 4, 2004

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hellis Street
Suite &

Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Tel (310} 520-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

Mr. Keith L. Matthews

Hazardous Materials Inspector

Office of Emergency Services

City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency
1605 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way

Oakland, Cahfornia 94612 'g,
O,

Re: Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report - (g Q‘
Shell-branded Service Station & o Uﬁ,
510 (506) East 14" Street (International Boulevard) o c};_} M,
(akland, California R 2
SAP # 135695 y
Cambria Project # 206-0898-002 Vi

Dear Mr. Matthews:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shetl Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report
which presents the results of sampling conducted during station upgrade activities at the
referenced site. Presented below are a summary of site conditions, sampling activities, analytical

results, and conclusions.

SITE CONDITIONS

Location: The site is located at the East 14" Street and 5™ Avenue intersection in Qakland,
California (Figures 1 and 2). City property records indicate the parcel’s address is listed as
506 14™ Street in the County Assessor’s records. In addition, 14™ Sireet has been re-named
International Boulevard. The area surrounding the site is of mixed commercial and residential
use. The service station layout includes a station- building, two dispenser islands, and a gasoline
underground storage tank (UST) complex (Figure 2).

Upgrade Activities: Fuel dispensers at this Shell-branded service station were recently upgraded
in late June through mid-July 2004 by Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso)} of San Leandro,
Califormia. Paradiso upgraded under-dispenser containment at the dispensers and installed

enhanced vapor recovery equipment and improved sumps on the UST fuel fill ports.



Mr. Keith Matthews
C A M BRI A October 4, 2004
SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Personnel Present: Stewart Dalie, Staff Scientist, Cambria.
LeRoy Griffin on behalf of Keith L. Matthews, Hazardous Materials
Inspector, City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency.

Sample Date: July 22, 2004

Sampling Requirements: At LeRoy Griffin’s direction during field activities on July 22, 2004,

Cambria collected soil samples within 1 to 2 feet of native soil beneath each dispenser, and at the
@ 90-degree elbows of exposed product piping (Figure 2).

Dispenser and Pipeline Sampling: At Mr. Griffins’ direction, six soil samples (P-1-5" through
P-3-5" and D-1-5" through D-3-5") were collected at depths ranging from 4 to 5 feet below grade -
(Figure 2). Cambria’s standard procedure for dispenser and piping sampling is presented as
Attachment A.

Sample Analyses: State-certified laboratory Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton,
California analyzed all six soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Laboratory analytical results indicated the presence of
hydrocarbons in soils in and around the dispenser locations. As a result, Shell filed an
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report Form (Attachment B).  Table 1
summarizes laboratory analytical resulis. Attachment C presents laboratory analytical reports and
chain of custody records.

Waste Sampling and Disposal: To characterize excavated soil for disposal, Cambria collected
four brass tubes of soil from the approximately one cubic yard of removed soil, and the analytical
laboratory composited the samples. The soil was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method
8260B, and for total threshold limit concentration lead and organic lead. On August 11, 2004,
Manley Trucking of Sacramento, California arrived on site to remove the stockpile to Forward
Landfill in Manteca, California for disposal as a non-hazardous waste. However, the driver was
unable to locate any soil stockpile on site. Apparently, the excavated soil was either inadvertently
removed from the site or re-used as fill on site. A soil disposal confirmation report with zero

tonnage 13 included as Attachment D,




Mr. Keith Matthews -
CAMBRIA October 4, 2004
CONCLUSIONS

The current soil sampling identified petroleum-hydrocarbon- and MTBE-impacted soil near the
dispensers and piping elbow locations. Based upon the site’s location and public water supply
well information in the California Geotracker database, Cambria believes it is unlikely that
groundwater in the area is used for drinking water.

To compare the results to applicable screening criteria, Cambria compared the results to the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’'s (RWQCB) environmental screening levels
(ESLs) and the City of Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program’s Tier 1 risk based

e screening levels (RBSLs) for soil for commercial land uses, and where groundwater is not used as
drinking water. Only the TPHg, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes concentrations in sample P-3-5’
exceeded the applicable RWQCB ESLs. None of the soil sample results exceeded the applicable
Oakland RBSLs.




Mr. Keith Matthews
C A M BRI A October 4, 2004
CLOSING

Please call Matt Derby at (510} 420-3332 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

Aewt 4, bk 77
Stewart A. Dalie
Staff Scientist

WA by D=y

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: I - Vicinity Map
2 - Soil Sample Location Map

Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Resulis

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
C - Laboratory Analytical Reports
D - Soil Disposal Confirmation Report

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson CA 90810
Bill Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Siockton Blvd., Suite 250-321, Elk Grove,
CA 95624
Rosana Garcia-LaGrille, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

GOakland 510 14th12004 Upgrades\510 2004 upgrade report .doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station - 510 East 14th Street, Oakland, California, SAP # 135695

Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Sample [D Date Sampled (fbe) < ppm >
P-1-5 07/22/04 5 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30
p.2-5 07/22/04 5 4.8 <0.0050 0.045 0.021 ¢.14 (020
p-3.5' 07/22/04 3 5,400 <5.0 <5.0 52 420 <3.0
D-1-5' 07/22/04 5 92 <0.30 <0.50 0.57 0.52 <(.50
D-2-5 07/22/04 5 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(1.0050 <0.0050 0.015
D-3-5 07/22/04 3 1.4 <(:.0050 <0.0050 0.0082 0.12 <(3.0050

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbans as gasoling, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

BTEX = Benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylenes are analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
fbg = feet below grade

ppm = parts per million

G\Dakland 510 E 14th Street\ 2004 upgrades) scil xls
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Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal

Sampling Procedures



CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained m the California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 10, 1990,

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil
sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of
product piping, as applicable,

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil
are scraped from the surface and the tube 1s driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped

with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\SOPs\PIPING .doc
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Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
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ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Reports




STL Submission#: 2004-07-0684

Cambria Environmental Emeryville July 23, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.; Matt Derby
Project#:. 206-0898-002
Site: 510 E. 14th St., Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Derby:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/22/2004 16:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/05/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S TI Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received; 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

07/22/2004

07/22/2004
07122/2004

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0712372004 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

& part of Savem Tren! Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f7




STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Mait Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002

Submission: 2004-07-0654

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th St.,, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22
Benzene ND (.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22
Toluene ND 0.0050  {mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.015 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66.3 76-124 1% 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22 sl
Toluene-d8 109.7 75-116 |% 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sever Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/23/2004 16:10

Page 2 of 7




S T L t Submission: 2t4-07-0534

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {(C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.; Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St_, Dakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline 1.4 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:40
Benzene ND (1.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 07/23/2004 12:40
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:40

Ethyl benzene 0.0082 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 07/23/2004 12:40

Total xylenes 0.12 0.0050 mo/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:40
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.3 76-124  |% 1.00 [ 07/23/2004 12:40
Toluene-d8 7.5 75-116  |% 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 16:10

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
B st of Severn Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3 of 7




S TH ‘ Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3332 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received; 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 4.8 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59
Toluene 0.045 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 07/23/2004 12:59
Ethyl benzene 0.021 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 07/23/2004 12:59
Total xylenes ' 0.14 0.0050  |ma/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.020 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.1 76-124 % 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59
Toluene-d8 97.0 75-116 % 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




S' I " " Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94508
Phone: {510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0893-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTRE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45

i Benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 07/23/2004 11:45

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 07/23/2004 11:45

: Total xylenes ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1104 76-124 % 07/23/2004 11:45
Toluene-d8 1142 75-116 % 07/23/2004 11:45

07/23/2004 16:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apartaf Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7
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SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/kKg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Cirl.Limits %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0546 0.0484 0.05 109.2 |96.8 12.0] 65-165| 20

Benzene 0.0509 0.0506 0.05 101.8 |101.2 | 0.6 | 69-129( 20

Toluene 0.0506 0.0495 0.05 1012 |99.0 22}70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 488 492 500 97.8 98.4 76-124

Toluene-dg 540 539 500 108.0 {107.8 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 16:10

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7




S' I IiI Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.; Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA

Result Flag
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Frent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7




S'I" l Submission: 2004-07-0684

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

07/22/2004
07/22/2004
07/22/2004

Soll
Soil 6

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/26/2004 13:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan of Savem Trent Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7
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Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 206-0898-002

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th St., Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 92 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/24/2004 14:42
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 07/24/2004 14:42
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/24/2004 14:42

Ethyl benzene 0.57 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/24/2004 14:42

Total xylenes 0.52 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 07/24/2004 14:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/24/2004 14:42
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 53-129 % 1.00 ) 07/24/2004 14:42
Toluene-d8 103.0 47-136 % 1.00 [ 07/24/2004 14:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl of Savern Treni Plc

07/26/2004 13:08

Page 2 of 7
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Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.. Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002

Received; 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th St., Cakland, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 220 50 mg/kg 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 |1 07/25/2004 00:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 83.3 53-129 |% 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55
Toluene-d8 76.2 47-136 1% 1.00 | 07/25/2004 00:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/26/2004 13:08

Page 3 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level}

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Altn.; Matit Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakiand, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline 8400 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19
Benzene ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19
Toluene ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19

Ethyl benzene 52 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19

Total xylenes 420 5.0 ma/Kg 10.00 } 07/24/2004 15:19

Methyt tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA 53-129 |% 10.00 | 07/24/2004 15:19| sd
Toluene-d8 NA 47-136 |% 10.00 | 07/24/2004 1519 sd

07/26/2004 13:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
5. peet o Seveen Fram Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 7




STL

Submission: 2004-07-0684

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th St.,, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mo/Kyg 07/26/2004 10:30
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 07/26/2004 10:30

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 07/26/2004 10:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 07/26/2004 10:30

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 07/26/2004 10:30

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 07/26/2004 10:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125.6 53-129 % 07/26/2004 10:30
Toluene-d8 118.0 47-136 % 07/26/2004 10:30

Severn Trent |aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
A part of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www,stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2498

07/26/2004 13:08

Page 5 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-07-0684
CTRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5800 Hoilis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St,, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS { LCSD
Benzane 9.73 9.83 10 97.3 98.3 1.0 [69-129] 20
Toluene 9.87 9.31 10 98.7 93.1 5.8 70-130) 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 9.89 9.39 10 98.9 939 5.2 1 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 307 306 250 1228 [1224 53-129
Toluene-d8 281 250 250 1124 1100.0 47-136

07/26/2004 13:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 525484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7




SEVERN S’ l ' l Submission: 2004-07-0684

TTRENT.

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level}

Cambria Enviroenmental Emeryville
Atin.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received; 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
sd

Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/26/2004 13.08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
# prt of Sevem Trent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.carmn * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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Waste Disposal Samples




S" ["L Submission#: 2004-07-0685

Cambria Environmental Emeryville July 23, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Matt Derby

Project#: 206-0898-002

Project: NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Derby:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/22/2004 16:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the sampies will be discarded after
09/05/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 1



Submission: 2004-07-0685 Project Verification - -SEVERN :

Received on: 07/22/2004 16:15 From:  Cambria Environmental Emeryville
By: Melissa Brewer Matt Derby
Caooler Tmp: 8.0 5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Project#: 206-0898-002 EESA-9138-GYO -
Project: NA 510 E. 14th Street, Qakland, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Pleasanion CA 94566

Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _stl-inc.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2456

8015M Diesel 1 Day
8260B Selectable Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B 1 Day

Benzene, Ethyl benzene, Gasolfine, Toluene,
Total xylenes

6010B Total Lead 1 Day

MS - Sample will be spiked for the analysis (Matrix Spike)

07/23/2004 16:15
07/23/2004 16:15

07/23/2004 16:15

Page 1 of 1




S’ I ‘L Submission: 2004-07-0685

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

0?1’22;’2004 14 30

07/2312004 13:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Sever Trand Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10t 4




STL

Submission: 2004-07-0685

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone; {510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002
NA

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 35 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 § 07/23/2004 12:03
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:03
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:03

Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 07/23/2004 12:03

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 ) 07/23/2004 12:03
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.6 76-124 % 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:03
Teluene-dg 99.0 75-116 % 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

& part of Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/23/2004 1343

Page 2 of 4




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-07-0685

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitle
Atin.: Matt Derby

5900 Hallis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site; 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45

Taluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11.45

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 07/23/2004 11.45

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 11:45
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-124 % 07/23/2004 11:45
Toluene-d8 114.2 75-116 % 07/23/2004 11:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 13.43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 3 of 4




SEVERN E ;' l ' I Submission: 2004-07-0685

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 946038
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % IRPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS [LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDI| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 0.0509 0.0506 0.05 101.8 |101.2 0669129 20

Toluene 0.0506 | 0.0495 0.05 101.2 199.0 22170130 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 488 492 500 976 984 76-124

Toluene-d8 540 539 500 108.0 |107.8 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 13.43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




Submission: 2004-07-0685

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {51() 420-3332 Fax: {510} 420-9170

Project; 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

SP-1 07/2212004 14:30 Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A st of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 4




SEVERN S’ l 1 l Submission: 2004-07-0685

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL tnit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 25 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 07/23/2004 12:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Page 2 of 4




Submission: 2004-07-0685

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aitn_: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryvitle, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax; {(510) 420-2170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 10:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/23/2004 14:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 04566
A part of Savern Trem Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 = www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste_ A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002
NA

Total Lead

Submission: 2004-07-0685

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Recovery %

Cirl.Limits %

Flags

Compound Cong. mg/Kg Exp.Cong. RPD
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS ] LCSD
Lead 98.8 98.2 100.0 988 |882 |06[80-120) 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/2372004 14:47

Page 4 of 4




Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Submission: 2004-07-0685

Froject: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

i : late e
SP-1 07/22/2004 14:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/26/2004 10:48

Page 1of 5




STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-

NA

0898-002

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission: 2004-07-0685

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site:

510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 1.4 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 07/23/2004 16:15] ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 804 60-130 %a 1.00 | 07/23/2004 16:15

A pan of Sevem Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

07/26/2004 10:48

Page 2 of 5




Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project; 206-0898-002
NA

Submission: 2004-07-0685

Received: 07/22/2004 16:15

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 07/23/2004 17:10
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 87.0 60-130 % 07/23/2004 17:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Saver Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

07/26/2004 10:48

Page 3 of 5




SEVERN f i' I 1 I Submission: 2004-07-0685

ST R ENT:
Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc, mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD{ CtrLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD| LCS 1 LCSD
Diesel 30.7 36.3 413 743 87.5 16.3} 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.6 191 20.0 87.8 95.7 60-130
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/26/2004 10:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tren Plc Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-07-0685

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Matt Derby

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0898-002 Received: 07/22/2004 16:15
NA

Site: 510 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Result Flag

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattemn of our Diese! standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/2612004 10:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pait of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 5




e aboratories, Inc.
July28, 2004

Mélissa Brewer
3& &m Ttﬁn’s Labnmf@rles, im

2004-07-0885 / 208-0898-002.

Siricetaly,

Bafsaienca Envlmﬁmen!at
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Analytical Report

_I} "‘Recaisgad '

Rt R T L

TR eporng D

"ﬁ!—‘:_:ﬁiﬁlﬁiu%é Ficie 0 Gdef-@iiahfias:




e nvironmental  Quality Contro) - Spike/Spike Duplicate
e aboratoties, Inc.

Dafe Reteived: 07127704
Wori Order No: 04071377
Preparation; DHS LUFT
Method; DHS LUFT

MEMISO Baich .
“Number

B R o e P T B

7AdGLincaln Wy, GalderiGrove, CA 928411427 »  TELATA4) 8305404+ FAX: [714) 8847507

»

Ry—




SRR SRR e

:
) x

‘Date Reoeived: - NIA
Work-Grder Ne: B4-O7AA7T ;

PG Relaion PR DGR, L GO L

7440 Linccin Way, Gaiiden Grogs, CA 928411427+« TELI(7T14) 8955494+ FAX: (714) 894:7501




%nwmnmeﬂraf

Blossary of Terms and Qualifiers

- aboratories, nc..

Wk Qrder Number,  04-07-1877

Qualfier  Definfjon

* ‘Sesepplicable analysfs comimgnt:

e Tm e 0wy

FAX: (714) BO4-7501

744D Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL{714) 895:5484 -+




4 'aata Shipped: 712612004
2004-07:0685+ 5

e

ELE
“CalSdense Analpical Labiratory

TAAT Lingolr Wiy

Tiarden Grove, CA 92841

e (T14)B9EEA90 £
- O

Contidt. Simpla
Fhone: {714 885-5494

' RECENEDBY:

‘Signatiie

- Prinigd Hame:

Company

. NE;T};?}E}!{;

Page 1ol




Cooler_

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

GLIENT:. 'Tp |

'?EMPEMTURE SAmPLes RE;’GEWEB 8y

 CALSCIENCE COURIER:
Chited, coplar with temperaturs b!aﬁk pmviﬁﬁd :
Ch:i!ed, r;ti&ler "tm:mi fem‘ fafy

Am&ﬂmt iamparaiw&

fi e Tmpmiura bm

CUSTODY SEAL mmc'r
-591’{};}3&{&:}2; - Cnﬂier: &




STL San Franciseo

Chickiist Comple

Viater - VORI e 76

Forany item checkdisted "Ny

Courier ﬁa_n}éi;mﬂ_5an'ﬁira;:'mi ko

ConteirietTerp Blank titiperaturs

s

Comrents: iy

e

S e mmat:




- SEVERN STL Date Shipped: 7/26/2004

Chain of Custody 2004-07-0685 -5
From: To:
STL San Francisco  (CL}) CalScience Analytical Laboratory
1220 Quarry Lane 7440 Lincoln Way
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Garden Grove, CA 92841
Project Manager: Melissa Brewer Phone:  (714) 895-5494 Ext:
Phone: Ext: Fax: (}-
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact: Sample Control
Email: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Phone: (714} 895-5494 Ext:

CL Submissicn #: 2004-07-0685 Project #: 206-0898-002
PO #: Project Name: NA

SP-1 1 7/22/2004  2:30:00PM Soil
Subcontract - Qrganic Lead ! LUFT S Day

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS

RELINGUISHED BY: 1. RELINQUISHED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 3.
Signature Time Signature Time Signature Time
Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company

RECEWED BY: 1. RECEIVED BY; 2 RECEIVED BY; 3.
Signature Time Signature Time Signature Time
Printed Name DCate Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Comparny - Company

Page 1 0of 1
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STL-Saﬂ Francised

1220 Ouapry Lang
Plssdntan, CA 94568

48069

BATE: 72314004

FAGE: H . OF ﬁ'\

m :
B TN

HEST e 85

.

TPERRTURE SN HECEIT e

FIELD'NOTES:

SantamarFraanative
4T P Reddig:
m Cibgratony Nofes:

ﬁ‘iﬁmm W&‘, __mﬂ, f:meai’&ﬁmm&ﬁﬂmﬂim g




: | s | RESIOUAL. ?-mmﬁm
T T e E : N

amm blarz 5 ““

i lrpingsislipipeline pomirenons previews oupotasy o g




o SAMPLE STATUS CHANGE FORM
Ghange request received by, M — Date Requested:_|_\G)

- _ : L{" BTLSandrangisce

Ghangﬁs were dane-ih'ﬁEMS by(igglﬁ) _ : _. . | @” ‘ , ’*

I"CCi__Lab Direstor ___Team Leader __Analyst ___Proj. Manager

[ A

formisisample coniriampRatusch Zﬁﬁ&dﬂﬁ :




ATTACHMENT D

Soil Disposal Confirmation Report




« [EAXE D
: Hiezardons Wasto Huler (Regisration #2843)
' (9” 331686 ~ sﬁysmdamgiii&.; Sacramento, CA 95828 + FAX (916) 3811573
: D|$posal Conﬂrmatlon _
Request for Transportat:on Recewed g . 8/2/04 .
Consultant Informatlon
| Cempa_ny: - B : -Cambna Envurgmﬁntal
Contact: B Stu Dalie - / '
Phone: ~ . 51042073339
Fax: - T 510 420—9170
_ ‘ ' W Srte informat:on - . .
Street Address: 510 E 14" Street S R ST r T -
City, State, ZIP: =~ Qakland, CA e |
~ Customer: . ___ ShellOilCompany RESA-0023-LDC
RIPR# -+ " T3ggga - o -
- SAP#/location: {13595
Incident #: oo T
Location/WiC# - 204-5508-6607 .
'EnVEronmehtel-'En'g”fneer: -__Bill Mer(_:_hari_t'
‘Material Descrlption Contamlnated soul
F’qhmnmd ] mnhh: ' R \mrric: :
Service Requested Dete: o
-'Dqsposa[ Fac;hty:‘ _ "Fé’r:\n}é:r'dl;eﬁd'ﬁf'l. ] e
‘Contact: oo Joe Griffitht 0 T :
Phone: - _800204-4242 - )
‘Approval #. L4688 - N | - IR : ,
_ Date of Disposal: -~~~ osn1/04 0 - - : _ v
Actual Tonnage ’—> NN G - L L
Transporter: I -Manfey & Sons Trucklng, lnc
Contact: - _Janice Cox.
- Phone: S 9E 381-6864

o Fax - ' 1916387 1573
._ ]nvo[ce o S '52407




